COUNCIL CHAMBER

Cily of Beren, Ohio

CoomancE . __Q.ﬁl\_tféz
By E_LQK }t{h sc,Ek; fr Sponsared n,-%mpcﬁﬁﬁﬂ_bﬂ,u)ﬂkem

AN ORDINANCE

APPROPRIATING FROM THE VARIOUS FUNDS TO INDIVIDUAL ACCOUNTS FOR THE
CURRENT EXPENDITURES AND OTHER EXPENSES OF THE CITY OF BEREA FOR THE
FISCAL YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2015, AND EXPRESSLY REPEALING
ORDINANCE NO.2015-33.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Berea, State of Ohio:

SECTION 1. That to provide for current expenses and other expenditures of the City of
Berea, Ohic, from the period beginning January 1, 2015 and ending December 31, 2015 under
and by virtue of the Ohio Revised Code, Section 5705.38, the sums indicated and appropriated
for the reasons specified in Exhibit “A”, which is attached hereto, are hereby set aside, and
Ordinance No. 2015-23, which is attached hereto as Exhibit “B", is expressly repealed.

SECTION 2. That the Director of Finance be, and hereby is, authorized to malke
expenditures of the amounts appropriated for the purposes stated in Exhibit “A", upon
receiving proper certificates and vouchers, when approved by the officer authorized hy Jaw to
approve the expenditure, or when authorized by an erdinance or resolution of Council
directing the expenditure,

SECTION 3. That upon passage of this legislation, the Director of Finance is hereby
directed to forward a copy of said Ordinance to the Cuyahoga County Budget Commission.

SECTION 4. That it is found and determined that ali formal actions of this Couneil
concerning and relating to the adopticn of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of
this Council, and that all deliberations of this Councii and of any of its committees that resulted
in such formal actions were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal
requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code,

SECTION 5. That this Ordinance provides for an appropriation for current expenses
and shall, therefore, take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval by
the Mayor, or upon the expiration of the time within which it may be vetoed by the Mayor, or
upon its passage over the Mayor's veto as specified ir [tem 7, Section 14 of the Charter of the
City of Berea.

_-"/—— ,,::,_r'
passeD: Moy 18, dOVS SEED
)\/{' \{ ' Pf*es{ii_enm}JfC(Junci]
artest: lu > Jaa— APPROVED: Mooy 14, 2 15'.]
{Crelkc of Ssuncil . /),? /
Lot VI _Lhoan
./'J May’or\

Approved as to Form:

JRRIN])

S [

U Directar of Law




GENERAL FUND #100

General Government
Council
Mayor
Finance
Law
Clvil Service
Fublic Safety
Total Genl Government

Public Service Departments

Total Public Serv. Dept,

Public Safety Department
Gen. Admin.-Police
Gen. Admin.-Fire
Total Public Safety Dept.

Other
Planning
Contingencies
Adminisirative
Total Other

Advances
Court Operations
Probation Services
Magisirate

Transfars
General-designated
SCME&R
Fire Pension
Police Pension
Safe Student
court

Grand Total - General Fund

GENERAL FUND - DESIGNATED #105

&Hj bi+ “ﬁ )

City of Berea 2015
Approprlation Data Revised
For the year ended December 31, 2015 Appropriation
App-3
2015
Appropriation Personal

APP2 Service Other App3
139,915.00 134,965.00 4,850.00 130,915.00
121,080.77 117,230.77 3,850.00 121,080.77
312,050.75 302,375.75 9,675.00 312,050.75
203,356.26 192,706.26 10,650.00 203,356.26
8,500.00 0.00 8,500.00 8,500.00
50,415.00 45 000.00 5,415.00 50,415.00
835,317.78 792,277.78 43,040.00 835,317.78
2,958,873.00 1,196,053.00 1,762,820.00 2,958,873.00
3,378,190.61 2,767,116.61 609,074.00 3,376,190.61
2,006,226,65 1,802,655.65 113,571.00 2,006.226.65
5,382,417 .26 4,659,772.28 722,645.00 5,382,417.26
11,500.00 0.00 11.500.00 11,500.00
0.00 0.00 0.co 0.00
3,310,132.98 86,637.00 3,223,495.88 3,310,132.28
3,321.832.98 86,637.00 3,234,995.98 3,321,632.98
108,500.00 204,500.00 204,500.00
0.00 36,700.00 36,700.00
20,080.00 20,000.06 20,000.00
128,500.00 0.00 261,200.00 251,200.00

Advances Increased (396,000} to Court Operations and Advances Increased (536,700}
100,000.00 +00,0C0.00 100,000.60
187,000.00 187,000,090 187,000.60
30,000.00 30,000.69 30,0006.00
25,000.00 25,000.60 25,000.00
0.0 0.00 0.00
0.00 24,706.00 24,706.00
342,000.00 0.00 366,706,900 366,706.00
Transfers Increased ($24,708) to Court Cpertions to cover City Portlon of the Court's 2014 shoriage.

12.968,741.02 6,734,740.04 5,397,406.98 13,126,147.02
121,289.00 121,289.00 Q.00 121,289.00

Miscellaneous




City of Berea 2015

Appropriation Data Revised
For the year ended December 31, 2015 Appropriation
App-3
20145 .
Appropriation Parsonal
APP2 Service Other App-3
RECREATION FUND #200
Total Recreation Fund 1,757,640.14 702,899.00 1,064.741.14. 1,757,640.14
MUNICIPAL INCOME TAX FUND #205
085 Miscellaneous 62,000.00 0.00 62,000.00 62,000.00
080 Transfers 2,797,100.00 . 0.00 3,170,100.00 3.170,100.00
Total Municipal income Tax Fund 2,8589,100.00 0.00 3,232,100.00 3,232,100.00

Transfers increased {$373,000) due to additional funds needed for Bluegrass, catch basin on Bagley Rd, Cos Lake
improvements and other miscellanecus adjustments to capital projects.

STATE HIGHWAY FUND #210

St. Clean/Snow Removal 55,000.00 0.00 55,000.00 55,000.00

SCMRE. FUND #220

Totat 5.C.M.R. Fund 871,662.50 432,590.50 439,072,00 871,662.50

FIRE PENSION FUND #235

Fension 458,034.50 0.00 458,034.50 458,034.50

POLICE PENSICN FUND #240

Pension _ 464,082.50 (.00 464,082.50 454,082.50
SAFE STUDEMT FUND #2414

Transfer to General Fund 20,000.00 0.00 20,000.00 20,000.00
POLICE GRANT FUND #242

Transfer 0.00 (.00 0.00 (.00

ANIMAL HOUSING FUND #243

Miscellaneous 320.00 .00 J20.00 320.00

STREET LIGHTING FUND #245

Administrative 657,400.00 0.00 657,400.00 657,400.00




City of Berea 2015
Appropriation Data . Revised
For the year ended December 31, 2015 Appropriation
App-3
2015
Appropriation Personal
APP2 Sarvice Other App-3
NEIGHEBORHQOD STABILIZATION FLIND #2468
Administraiive 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
BEREA WELFARE FUND #251
Administrative §7,500,00 0.00 67.500.00 57,500.00
SPECIAL EVENTS FUND #252
Transfers 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
SENIOR SERVICES FUND #253
Transfers 0.00 0.00 0.00 4.00
COMMUNITY HOSPITAL FUND #255
Admiristrative 106,256.15 0.00 106,256.15 106,256.15
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT FUND #260
Transfers 0.00 0.Co 0.80
Total Comm Development Block Grant 0.00 0.00 0.00 (.00
FEMA GRANT FUND #2861
Transfars 0.00 0.08 0.00
Totzl FEMA Grant Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 6.00
MUNICIPAL VERICLE TAX LEVY FLIND #270
. Total Municipal Veh. Tax Levy Fund 45,060.60 0.00 45,000.00 45,000.00
LAW ENFORCEMENT FUND #280
Total Law Enforcemant Fund 267.40 (.00 25,000.00 25,000.00
i_aw Enforcament Fund Other Increasead ($24,732) 1o reflect revenue io be used to enhance the police dept.
MUNI COURT OPERATIONS FUND #281 -NEW
Administration 1,457,850.00 804,324.00 632,526.00 1,436,850.00
Advance 135,000.00 45,000.00 45,000.00
1,592,850.00 804,324.00 677,526.00 1,481,850.00
Court Operations Other Decreased ($21,000) due to reclassing appropriaticns back into Probation Fund.
Advances back to General Fund Decreased {$20,000) to reflect Gourt’s relmbursement of 2014 advance only.
MUN| COURT INSURANCE FUND #282 - NEW
Administration 57.946.40 0.00 §7,046.40 67,846.40




City of Berea 2015
Appropriation Data Revised
For the year ended December 31, 2015 Appropriation
App-3
2013
Appropriation Personal
APP2 Service Other App-3
FIRST OFFENDER'S DIVERSION FUND #283
Fotal First Offenders Diversion Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
PROBATION SERVICES FUND #284
Municipal Court 2538,243.00 163,971.00 147,594,00 311,865.00
Probations Personal Service Decreased ($6,100) due to reclassing a portion of employee's wage into
Fund 289 BUS Diversion. Other Increased ($19,830) due to ($21,000} increase in Operations reclassed
irom Court Operations and Benefits decreased {$1,170} due o the reclass of employees wages.
DUI FINES (INDIGENT) FUND #285
Total Indigent DES Funds 349,486.00 0.00 349,486.00 348,486.00
DUI EDUCATION FUND #2865
Other 12,512.00 0.00 12,512.00 12,512.00
THEFT IVERSICN FUND #287
Other 22,970.00 18,250.00 4,720.00 22,870.00
INDIGENT DDS FUND #288
Cther 1,028.00 0.00 1,028.00 1,028.00
DUS DIVERSION FUND #289
Total DUS Diversicn Fund 34,282.00 25,703.00 21,721.00 47,424.00
DS Diversion Paersonel Service Increased ($12,200) dus o reclass of employee wages from Other Court
Funds. Other Increased {$942) due to adjustment for benefits for reclassed employee.
COURT COMPUTER FUND #2380
Tetal Court Computer Fund 151,753.00 34,000.00 117,753.00 151,753.00
COURT COMPUTER RESEARCH FUND #2391
Administrative 36,935,756 13,500.00 23,438.75 38,935.75
COURT SPECIAL PROJECTS FUND #2983
Other 110,000.00 0.00 110,000.00 110,000.00
Transfer 0.00 0.00 15,000.00 15,000.00
110,000.00 0.00 125,000.00 125,000.00

Couri Special Projects Fund Transfers Increased ($15,000) to reclass funds for computar operations.



City of Berea

2015

Appropriation Data Revizsed
For the year ended Dacember 31, 2015 Appropriation
App-3
2015
Appropriation Personal
APP2 Service Other App-3
COURT SPECIAL PROJECTS FUND-I #2094
Other 90,000.00 0.00 90,000.00 90,000.00
STATE HIGHWAY PATROL FUND #295
Other 7.882.80 0.00 7,982.80 7,882.80
SP4 MUNI COURT MAGISTRATES FUND #2986
Other 89,670.00 58,100.00 31,570.00 B8 670.00
GENERAL BOND RETIREMENT FUND #300
Tolal Genl Bord Ret. Fund _ 10,208,376.96 0.00 10,208,376.98 10,298,376.96
GENERAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #400
Tolal General Capital Improvernent Fund 4,225 057 11 0.00 4,443,057.71 4,443,057.71
General Capital Improvements Other Increased {$218,000) due to increase for Blue-Grass project ($200,000),
Coe Lake improvments and other misceltanous capltal projects. Fair Street Project was reclassed to Sewer Cap,
and ad]ustments made for closing of prior year projects completed.
SAFETY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #410
Totat Safety Capital Improvement Fund 353,690.26 0.00 353,680.28 353,600.26
SEWER CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #420
Total Sewer Capital Improvement Fund 1,293,126,18 20,000.00 1,233,126.18 1,253 126.18
Sewer Capltal Project Other Decreased ($40,000) due to decrease in Sandstone Sewer Project {$200,000), increase due
to reclass of Fair Street Project from General Capital {$108,000) and catch basin repair on Bagley Rd ($60,000).
WATER CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #440
Total Water Capital improvement Fund 3,349,657.85 20,000.00 3,328,667.85 3,349,657.85
RECREATION CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #4450
Totat Recreation Capltal Impravement Fund 1.847,673.82 0.00 1,922,673.82 1,922673.82
Recreation Capital Other Increased ($75,000) due to adjustment for Coe Lake Project.
COURT CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #470
Court Capital tmprovement 1,400,000.00 .00 1,400,800.00 1,400,000.00
NEIGHBORHOOD IMPROVEMENT FUND #480
Total Neighborhood Improvernent Fund 851,298.00 418,874.00 432,424.00 851,288.00




City of Berea 2015

Appropriation Data Revisad
For the year ended December 31, 2015 Appropriation
. App-3
2015
Appropriation Personal
APP2Z Service Other App-3
WATER REVENUE FUND #510
Total Water Revenue Fund 2,560,860.00 969,431.00 1,691,429.00 2 ,560,860.00
SEWER REVENUE FUND #520 -
Total Sewer Revenue Fund 732,418.00 237,547.00 494 ,871.00 732,418.00
MEDICAL BENEFITS FUND #8600
Miscellaneous 3,283,208.56 0,00 3.283,208,56 3,283,206.68
PROPAIABILITY INSURANCE FUND #610
Confract 344,000.00 0.00 344,600.00 344,000.00
WORKER'S COMPENSATION FUND #B820
Conlract 300,000.00 0.00 300,000.80 300,600.00
REGIOMAL SEWER AGENCY FUND #700
Total Regional Sewer Fund 3,422,000.00 0.00 3,422,000.00 3,422.000.00
UNCLAIMED MOMIES FLIND #710
Other 10,060.00 0.00 10,000.00 18,000.00
CONTRACT RETAINER FUND #720
Other 142,000.00 0.00 142,000.00 142,000.00
CUARANTEE DEPOSIT FUND #730
Other 20,000.00 0.00 20,000.00 20,000.00
BOARD OF BUILDING STDS FUND #750
State fees 2,390.00 0.00 2,390.00 2,380.00
MUNI COURT COMM DIST FUND #770
Stale fees 5,500.00 0.00 5,500.00 5,500.00

TOTAL FOR ALL FUNDS 57.758,107.50 10,775,218.54 47,722,891.56 58,408,110.10




City of Berea, Ohilo

arnaNcE . OIS~ 33

By fDo.\e. -F}"L La\ﬂﬁ [ Sponsored By.ﬁ&lﬂ.&fﬂi\_&‘m <Lim

AN ORDINANCE

APPROPRIATING FROM THE VARIOUS FUNDS TO INDIVIDUAL ACCOUNTS FOR THE
CURRENT EXPENDITURES AND OTHER EXPENSES OF THE CITY OF BEREA FOR THE
FISCAL YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2015, AND EXPRESSLY REPEALING
ORDINANCE NO.2015-23.

BEIT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Berea, State of Ohio:

SECTION 1. Thatto provide for current expenses and other expenditures of the City of
Berea, Ohin, from the perind beginning january 1, 2015 and ending December 31, 2015 undar
and by virtue of the Ohio Revised Code, Section 5705.38, the sums indicated and appropriated
for the reasons specified in Exhibit A", which is attached herets, are hereby set aside, and
Ordinance No. 2015-23, which is attached hereto as Exhibit °B", is expressly repealed.

SECTION Z. That the Directar of Finance be, and herehy js, authorized to make
expenditures of the ameunts appropriated for the purposes stated in Exhibit "A", upon
recelving proper certificates and vouchers, when appraved by the officer authorized by law to
approve the expenditure, or when authorized by an ordinance or resolution of Council
directing the expenditurs,

SECTION 3. That upon passage of this legislation, the Director of Finance is hereby
directed to forward a copy of said Ordinance to the Cuyahoga County Budget Commission.

SECTION 4. That it is found and determined that alf formal actions of this Covncit
concerning and relating to the adoption of this Ordinance wera adopted in an open meeting of
this Council, and that all deliberations of this Cauncil and of any of its committees that resulted
in such formal actions were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all lega}
requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Chino Revised Code.

SECTION 5. That this Ordinance provides for an appropriation for current expenses
and shall, therefore, take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval by
the Mayar, or upon the expiration of the time within which it may be vetoed by the Mayar, or
upon its passage aver the Mayor's veto as specified in Item 7, Section 14 of the Charter of the
City of Herea.

PASSED: #tpé.l a0, AniS

Er‘é‘s’ﬁgltnf Councii
arrest: by o Fosrd APPROVED: ﬁpv‘-\ &l ams
{Cler‘c of Cenncil |
yor

Approved as to Form:

DT

Director of Law




ekl R

City of Berea 2015
Appropriation Data Revised
For the year ended Decembar 31, 2015 ) Appropriation
App-2
2018 Parsonal
Original Servica Cthar App-2
Appraprfation
GENE 2 #1G
General Governmant
Council 138,915.00 134,965,00 4,.850.00 138,915,400
Mayor 121,080,77 117.230.77 3,850.00 121,080,717
Finance 312,050,75 30237575 8,676,00 312,050.75
Law 203,356.26 82,706.26 10,850.00 203,356.26
Chvll Servica 8,500.00 0.00 8.800.00 8,500.00
Publlc Salaty 50416.00 45,000.00 5.415.00 a0,415.00
Tolal Ganl Governmant 135,317.78 793271778 43,040.00 B835,317.78
Public Service Depariments
Talal Public Serv, Dapt, 2,858,873.00 1,196,063.00 1,762,820.00 2,858,873.00
Publiec Safety Daparimeant
Gen. Admin.-Police 3,3276,160.61 2,767,118.61 609,074.00 3,375,190.61
Gen. Admin.-Fire 2,008,226,65 1,692,665.66 113.671.00 2,008,226.656
Tofa) Public Safely Depl. 5.382,117.26 4,868,772.28 722,645.00 5,382,417.28
Qthar
Planning 11,600.00 0.0 41,500.00 41,500.00
Contingancles o.00 0.00 0.00 a.60
Adminisimlive 3,310,132.98 86,637.00 3,223.495.898 3.410,132.58
Tolal Cther 3,321,832.968 A6,637.00 3,234,085.80 3,321,632.88
Advances
128.650.00 B.o0 128,600.00 128.800,00
Trensfers
342,000,00 0.00 J342,000.60 342,000.00
Grand Total - General Fund 12,868,744.02 6§,734,740.04 §,234,000.08 12,968,741.02
CENERAL FUND - DESIGMNATED #106
Miscellenenus 121.269.00 121.2088.00 0.08 121 280.00
RKRECREATION FUND #3200
Tolal Recreatlon Fund 3. 767.610.44 T02,890.00 1,06:4,741.14 1,767,6840.14
LIMICI COME TAX FUND #2305
0086 Miscellzneous 082,000.00 0.40 82,000,00 52.000.00
040 Fransfars 2,787,100.00 .00 2.797,100.00 2,797.100.00

Tatal Monlepal Inceme Tax Fund 2,859,100.00 0.00 2.869,100.00 2,A60,100.00




LY

STATE HIGHWA 1]
5L Clean/Snow Removal

8,C.MR, FUND #1220

Tolal 5.C.M.R. Fund

FIRE PENSION FUND #2435

Possfan

POLICE PENSION FUND #240

Fenslcn
SAFE STUDENT FURD #241

Transier lo General Fund

PDLICE GRANT FUND #242

Transier

ANIMAL HOUSING FUND #243

Miscellaneous

STREET LIGHTING FUKD #245
Administraliva

NEIGHBORHOOD STABLEZATION FUMD #248

Adminislealive

RER ND #3251

Adminisirative

SPECIAL EVENTS D #2362

Transfers

City of Beraea 2015
Appropriation Data Revisad
For the year ended Decernber 31, 2015 Approptiation

App-2

21a Parsonat - -

Criginal Sorvice Other App-2

Appropriation

55,000.00 .00 56,000.00 £5,000.00
B71,662.60 432,590.58 438,072.00 §71,662.560
458,034,500 .40 458,034.50 458,034.50
484,082.50 0.00 464,082,650 454,082.50
20,000.00 0,00 20,000.00 20,000.00
0.00 0.00 a.n0 0.00
320.00 0.00 320.00 320.00
6a7.400.00 C.00 B57,400,00 £57,400.00
0.00 .00 0.00 0.00
67,600.00 0.00_ 67,500.00 87,500,008
0.00 a.00 0,00 0.00




City of Berea 2015

Apprapriation Data Revicad
For tha year ended December 31, 20115 Appropriation
App-2
2016 Parsonal
Criglnal Sarvice Other App-2
Approprialion
SENIOR SERVICES FUND #2573
Transfars : 0.00 .00 0,00 0.00
COMMUNITY HOSP{TAL FLIND #2585
Administralive ’ - 108,268.16 0.00 106,256,158 108,2588.15

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT ELOCK GRANT FUND #1260

Transflers 0.00 0.00 8.00
Tatal Comm Developmen! Black Grant 0.00 Q.00 0.0D 0,00
FEMA GRANT FUND #2561
Transiors 0.00 0.00 D.G0
Tatal FEMA Granl Fund .00 0.00 0.00 0.60
MUNICIPA] ICLE UMD #3270
Tolal Municipal Veh. Tax Levy Fund 45,000.00 0,60 45,000.00 45,000.00
LA OoRc D {200
Tatal Law Enforcemenl Fund 267,40 0.08 267.40 267.40

LINICOURT O ATIONS D 4281 -N

1,692,860.00 A04.324.00 T&QEE.GQ 1.592,850,00
MUNI COURT INSURAMCE FUND #282 - NEW
Administratlon 87,946.40 0.00 §7,948.40 67,046.40
FIRST OFFENDER‘Q COIVERSION FUND #2983
“Total First Difenders Diversion Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
PROBATICN SERVICES FLND 284
Municipal Courl 248,243.00 170,071.00 128,172.00 298,243.00
DU FINES {[INCIGENT) FUND #2085
Fual lpdigent DOS Funds 348,488.00 Q.00 349,4856.00 349,486.00
u FUND #2068 )
Other 12.512.00 0.00 12,512.00 12,512.00

THEFT DIVERSION FUND #287

Olhar 22,970.00 18,260.00 4,720.00 22.970.60




City of Bersa

2018

Appropriatlon Data Revised
For tha year ended Dacember 31, 2015 Appropriation
App-2
2018 Parsonal
Criginal Sorvice Other App-2
Approprialion :
NBIGENT DDS FUND #2a8
Other 1,028.00 0.00 1,026.00 T,058.00_
BUS DAVERSION FUND #2789
Talzi DUS Biversion Fund 34,282.00 13,503.00 20,778.060 34,282.00
EOURT COM #
Tatal Court Gomputer Fund 138,753.00 34,000,00 117.753.00 154,753.00
Gourt Computer Fund Other Increased {$16,000) due to adjustrent for employaa's haalth Insurance
COURT COMPUTER RESEARCH FURND #2081
Adminisirative 35,935,785 13.6500.00 23,435.75 36,935.76
COURT SPECIAL FROJECTS FUND #2583
Oiher 110,000.00 o0o 110,000.00 110,000.00
Transfer 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
110,000.08 0.00 110,000.00 110.000.00
CDURT SPECIAL PROJECTS FUND-IF #2204
Olher BC,0D00.00 0.00 90,000.00 80,000.60
STATE HIGHWAY PATROL ELMD #2585
Glher 7,982 80 0.00 7.082.80 7.982.80
Spd MUNI COURT MAGISTRATES FUND #3098
QOther 84,670.00 50,100.00 a1,570.00 88,670.00
SENERAL BOMD RETIREMENT FUND #2300
Tolal Genl Boad Rol, Fund T,130,861.00 0,00 10,208,378,90 10,288,376.96

Generat Bond Rellrement Fund Increased {$3,161,515.96) dua to paying off 2014 noles and ad]ustmanta for lssuance

cost for new bonds and noles. These Increases ars off-set by the proceeds from now Issunnces for 2015,



City of Beraa 2015

Apprapriation Data Rovised
For the year snded December 31, 2015 - Appropristion
App-2
N5 Parsonal
Oniglnal Horvice Other App-2
Approprialian
GEMERAL MPROVEMEMT FLIND 460
Talal General Capital improvament Fund 4,236,057.71 .00 4,235 057,71 4,326,067.71
k] AP IMPRO ENT FUMD 210
Total Safaly'_ Capliat Improvement Fund 353,660,256 goe - 353,600.26 353,6590.26
SEWER CARTAL MPROVEMENT FUND 2420
Tolal Sewer Capltal Improveament Fund 1,293,128.18 20,000.00 1,273,125.18 1,283,126.18
WATER CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #440
Tolal Water Capital Improvement Fund 3,148,667.85 20,000,00 3,320, E57.E5 3,348,667.85

RECREATIOM CARTAL IMPROVEMENT FLND #450
Tolal Recreslion Capilal improvement Fupd 1,847,673.82 4.00 1,847 673.82 1,847,673.82

COURT CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #470

Court Capital Improvement 1.400,000,00 (.00 1.400,000.00 1,400,000.00
UND f48
Tuotal Meighbaorhood Improvement Fund 851,298.60 418,874,00 432,424.00 151, 288.00
WATER REVEMNUE FUND #510
Talal Walsr Revenua Fund 2,560,860.00 989,431.00 1,591,429.00 2,560,850.00
SEWER REVENUE FUND #520
Tolal Sewer Revenue Fund 732,418.00 207.647.00 494.871.00 742.418.00
a D 1600
Misceliansaus 3,238.7&4.55 0.00 3,283.206.56 3,2083,206.56

PROPILIABILITY INSURANC D #810

Contract 344.000.00 0.00 3444,000.00 344,000.00




WORKER'S COMPENSATION FUND #5620

Conlract

REGIONAL SEWER AGENCY FUMB #700

Tetal Reglonal Sewer Fund

UNCEAIMED MONIES FUND #710

Other

CONTRACT RETAINER FUND j#720

Other

GUARANTEE DEPOSIT FUND #730

Ohhar
BOARD OF BUILDING STDS FLIND #7650
Sinle fees

MUNI COURT COMM DiST FUND #770

Stals faps

City of Herea

2015

Apnpropriation Data Revised
Far the year endad December 31, 2015 Approprintion
App-2
2015 Pergonal
Ciriglnal Service Gthor App-2
Apgpropriation
400,000.00 0,00 an0,000.00 300,004.00
3,422.000.00 0.00 3.422,000,60 3.422,000.00
10,000.08 0.00 10,000.90 10,000.00
142,000,00 0.00 142,000.00 142,000.00
20,000.00 0.00 20,400.00 20,000.00
2,380.00 .00 2,320.00 2,390,00
£.500.00 0.00 5.500.00 5,600.00
B4,56B,139.54 10,769,118.64 48,9808,988.98 57.740,107.50

TOTAL FOR AlLL FUNDS




I

&Jl;ba-‘_‘

COUNCIL CHAMBER

City oI Bieren, Ohip

_Chowiance w_dOIS-2%

By _AJM_X_J.L_& Llg Sponsercd B y_A{l‘M@]_,M_LY%[ecm

AN ORDINANCE

APPROFRIATING FROM THE VARIOUS FUNDS TO INDIVIDBAL ACCOUNTS FOR THE
CURRENT EXPENDITURES AND OTHER EXPENSES OF THE CI'l'Y OF BEREA FOR THE
FISCAL YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2015, AND EXPRESSLY REPEALING
ORDINANCE NO, 2015-6,

BE IT ORDAINED by the Councli of the City of Bérea. State of Ohio:

SECTION 1. That to pravide for current expenses and other expenditures of the City of
Berea, Ohip, from the period beginning January 1, 2015 and ending December 31, 2015 under
and hy virtue of the Ohlo Revised Code, Section 5705.38, the sums indicated end appropriated
for the reasons speriffed in Exhibit “A", which Is attached hereto, are hereby set aside, and
Ordinance No. 2015-6, which is attached hereta zs Exhibit “B*, s expressly repealed.



COUNCIL CHAMBER

Clty of Beren, Oblo

o No OIS ~AD

By ./VZOL'K 14) i‘-E i\ Spanspred Dr_%m.{_mﬁﬁ,liﬁﬂ.‘_

SECTION 2, That the Director of Finance be, and hersby is, authorized to male
expendlures of the amounts spproprated for the purposes stated in Exhibit "A", upon
receiving proper certificates and vouchers, when approved by the officer authorized by faw to
approve the expenditurs, or when authorized by an ordinance or resolution of Council

direeting the expenditure,

SECTION 3. That upon passage of this legislation, the Directar of Finance s hereby
directed ta forward a copy of sajd Ordinance to the Cuyahopa County Budget Commission.

SECTION 4. That It {s found and determined that all formal actions of this Council
concarning and refating to the adoption of this Ordinance were adopted [n an open mesting of
this Couneil, and that all deliberalions of this Council and of any of its committees that resulted
in such formal actions were In mestings open to the public, in compliance with all legal
requiraments, including Secrien 121.22 of the Ohlo Revised Code.

SELTION 5. That this Ordinance provides for an appropriation for current expenses
and shall, therefore, take effect and be In farce immedfately upon its passage and approval by
the Mayar, or upon the expiraton of the Sme within which It may be vetoed by the Mayor, or
upnp jts passage over the Mayor's veto as specified in Ikem 7, Sectdan 14 of the Charter of the

City of Berea.

7
PASSED: j%m.cl., iL, goIs 7%/

Presidéns5Founcil

ATTEST:QéLtQ_émz aperoveED: M4 h i Naeis
ferlt of Conneil /

Mayor
Apgroved as to Form:

oy Y, uﬂztﬁiaz;ﬁ

Director ol Law




E“ﬁ!@fg)"l‘f‘ N

City of Berea 2015
Appropriation Data Original
For the year ended December 31, 2015 Appropriation
App-1A
Parsonal
Service Other App-1A
GEMNERAL FUMD #100
General Government
Cauncil 134,965.00 4,850.00 138,915.00
Mayor 117,230.77 3,850.00 121,080.77
Finance 302,375.75 8,675.00 312,050.75
Law 192,706.26 10,650.00 203,356.26
Civil Sarvice 0.00 8,500.00 8,500.00
Public Safety 45,000.00 5,415.00 50,415.00
Total Genl Government 7B2.277.78 43,040.00 835,317.78
Fublic Service Departments
Total Public Serv. Dept. 1,196,053.00 1, 762,820.00 2,8958,873.00
Pubtic Safety Department
Gen. Admin.-Police 2,767,116.81 509.074.00 3,376,180.81
Gen. Admin.-Fire 1,892,655.65 113,571.00 2,006,226.65
Taotal Public Safety Dept. 4,658,772.26 722,645.00 5,382,417.26
Other
Planning 0.00 11,500.00 11,500.00
Contingencies 0.00 0.00 0.00
Administrative 86,637.00 3,223 405508 3,310,132.88
Total Other B6,637.00 3,234,905,88 3,321,632.88
Advances
0.00 128,500.00 128,500.00
Transfers
0.00 342,000.00 342,000.00
Grand Totai - General Fund §,734,740.04 6,234,000.98 12.968,741.02
GENERAL FUND - DESIGNATED #1085
Miscel!aneaus 121,289.00 0.00 121,289.00
RECREATION FUND #200
702,898.00 1.054,741.14 1,787 64004

Total Recreation Fund




MUNICIPAL INCOME TAX FUND #205

City of Berea
Appropriation Data
For the year ended December 31, 2015

085 Miscelizneous

D80 Transfers

Totz! Municipal Income Tax Fund

STATE HIGHWAY FUMD #3210

St Clean/Snow Remaval

S.C.M.R. FUMND #3720

Total 5.C.M.R. Fund

FIRE PENSION FLIND #235

Pension

POLICE PENSION FUND #240

fPension

SAFE STUDENT FUND #2441

Transfer to General Fund

POLICE GRANT FUND #242

Transfer

AMIMAL HOUSING FUIND #243

Miscellaneous

2015
Original

Appropriation

App-1A
Personal
Service Other App-1A
0.00 62,000.00 62,000.00
0.00 2,797,100.00 2.797,100.00
0.00 2.858,100.00 2,889,100.00
0.00 55,000.00 55,000.00
432,580.50 439,072.00 871,662.50
0.00 458,034.50 458,034.50
0.04 454,082.50 484,082.50
.00 20,000.00 20,000.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.co 320.00 320.00




STREET LIGHTING FUND #2485

Administrative

"201s

NEIGHBORHOOD STABILIZATION FUND #246

Administrative

BEREA WELFARE FUMD #2514

Adminisirative

SPECIAL EVENTS FUND #252

Transfers

SEMIOR SERVICES FUND #353

Transiers

COMMUNITY HOSPITAL FUND #255

Administrabive

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT Bt OCK GRAMT FUMD #260

Transfers

Total Comm Development Block Grant

FEMA GRANMT FUND #261

Transfers

Total FEMA Grant Fund

MUNICIPAL VEHICLE TAX LEVY FLND #270

Total Municipai Veh. Tax Levy Fund

City of Berea
Appropriation Daia Original
For the year ended December 31, 2015 Appropriation
App-1A
Persaonal
Service Other App-1A
§.00 657,460.00 657.400.00
0.00 (.00 0.00
0.00 67,500.00 67,500.00
0.06 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 106,256,115 106,256.15
0.00 0.00
0.a0 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
000 0.00 0.00
06.00 45,000.00 45,000.00




City of Berea
Appropriation Data

Far the year ended December 31, 2015

LAW ENFORCEMENMT FUND #280

Tolal Law Enforcement Fund

MUNI COURT OPERATIONS FUND #2817 -NEW

2015
Original

Appropriation

MUNICOURT INSURANCE FUMD #282 - MEW

Administration

FIRST OFFENDER'S BIVERSION FUND #283

Total First Offiendars Diversion Fund

PROBATION SERVICES FUND #284

Municipal Court

pui FINES (INDIGEMT) FUND #285

Total Indigent DDS Funds

DUl EDUCATION FUND #286

Other

THEFT BIWVERSION FUND #287
Other

INDIGENT DDS FUND #2688

Cther

DUS DIVERSION FUMD #288

Taisi DUS Diversion Fund

App-1A
Fersonal

Service Other App-1A
0.00 267.40 267.40
804,324,00 7B88,526.00 1,562,850.00
.00 67,846.40 B7.946.40
0.00 0.00 0.00
170,071.00 128,172.00 298,743.00
0.00 348,486.00 349,486.00
{.00 12,512.00 12,512.00
18,250.00 ¢, 720.00 22.970.00
0.00 1,028.00 1,028.00
13,503.00 20,778.00 34,282.00




City of Berea 2015

Appropriation Data Original
For the year ended December 31, 2015 Appropriztion
App-1A
Pérsnnal
Service ' Other App-1A
COURT COMPLUTER FUND #2050
Total Court Computer Fund 34,000.00 102,753.00 136,753.00
COURT CDMPUTER RESEARCH FUND #2981
Administrative 13,500.00 23,435.75 36,835.75
COURT SPECIAL PROJECTS FLIND #293
Other 0.00 110,000.00 110,000.00
Transfer 0.00 0.00 0.00
(.00 110,000.00 110,000.00
COURT SPECIAL PROJECTS FUND-II #2944
Other 0.00 00,000.00 90,000.00
STATE HIGHWAY PATRAL FUND #2595
Other 0.00 7.082.50 7,982.80
SP4 MUNICOURT MAGISTRATES FUND #2956
Other 58,100.00 31,570.00 88,670.00
GENERAL BOMND RETIREMENT FUND #300
Total Genl Bond Ret. Fund 000 7.136.861.00 7.135,861.00
GENERAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #2400
Tatal Generzal Capital lmprovement Fund 0.00 4. 225,067.71 4,225,087.71
SAFETY CARITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #410
Total Safely Capital lmprovement Fund 0.00 353,680.26 353,690.26



City of Berea

2015

Appropriation Data Original
For the yedr ended December 31, 2015 Appropriation
App-1A
Personal
Service Cther App-tA
SEWER CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #420
Total Sewer Capilal Improvement Fund o 20,000.60 1,273.126.18 1,203,126.18
WATER CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #440
Tatal Water Capital Improvement Fund 20,00a.00 3,329,657.85 3,349,557 85
RECREATION CAFITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #450
Total Recraation Capital Improvement Fund 0.00 1,847,673.82 1,847 .673.82
COURT_CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FLND #470
Court Capital Improvement 0.00 1,400,000.00 1,400,000.00
MEIGHBORHOOD IMPROVEMENT FUND #480
Tolal Neighborhood Impravement Fund 418,874.00 432,424.00 851,298.00
WATER REVEMUE FUND #510
Taolal Water Revenue Fund gg69,431.00 1,591,429.00 2.560,860.00

Water Revenue Fund Personal Service decreased {$10,000) and Other decreased (380,000} to year and balances.

SEWER REVENLUIE FUND #520

Toizl Sewer Revenue Fund 237,547.00 494,871.00 732,418.00
MEDICAL BENEFITS FIUND #6500
Miscellanzous g.00 3,268,754.56 3,268,754.56
PROP/LIABILITY INSUBRANGCE FUMND #6510
Contract 0.00 344,000.00 344,000.00




City of Berea

2015

Appropriation Data " Original
For the year ended December 31, 2015 Appropriation
App-iA
Personal
Service Other App-1A
WORKER'S COMPEMSATION FUND #620
Cantr=ct 0.00 300,000.60 300,000.00
REGIONAL SEWER AGENGCY FUND #700
Total Regional Sewer Fund 0.00 3,422,000.00 3,422 000.00
UNGCLAINED MONIES FUND #710
Cther 0.00 1Q,000.00 10,000.08
CONTRACT RETAINER FUND #720
Cther 0.00 142,000.00 142,000.00
SUARANTEE DEPOSIT FUND #7230
Other 0.00 20,000.00 20,000.00
BOARD OF BLHLDING STDS FUND #750
Sizte fees 0.00 2,390.00 2,380.00
MUN COURT COMM DIST FUND #770
State fees 0.00 5,500.00 5,.500.00

10,768,118.54

43,788,021.00

54,568,130.54

TOTAL FOR ALL FUNDS



\ I
&}Lﬂ)'ﬁ' vB
COUNCIL CHAMBER

Clty of Deren, Ohio
ChoancE . Lo15-L
B:_%ﬂj%m.sﬁﬁ.&_ Spansnred BY_WM’ Ceiry

AN DRDINANCE

TO MAKE TEMPDRARY APFROPRIATIONS FQIL CURRENT EXPENSES
AND OTHER EXPENDITURES FROM THE VARIOUSFUNDSOFTHE. " | .~ .-
CITY OF BEREA, 5TATE OF DHI10, FROM JANUARY 1, 2015, :
ENDHNG MARCH 31, 2015, AND EXPRESSLY
REPEALING ORDINANCE NG, 2014-92.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Counc!! of the Clty of Berea, Skste of Ohfo:

SEETION 1, ‘That to provide for current expenses and other axpendiiures of the Ciy ol
Berea, Okin, from the period bepinaing January 1, 2015 and ending March 31, 2015 underand
by virtue of the Ohio Revised Code, Section 570538, the sums Indicated end appropriated for
the reasons speclfied in Exhibit “A", which is attached herets, arz hereby set aside, and
Ordinance No. 201492, which (5 artached herpto as Exhibit "BY, Is expressly repealed.



COUNCIL CHAMBER

Chy uf Deren, Qo

@;&D No. 2015 ~ o

By —)-(1’: nsch o Sponsnred ny___b!lmll.nf_ﬁc&&m_

SECTION 2. That the Director of Flnance be, aud hereby [s, anthorizad: to male
expenditures of the amounts sppropriated for the pwrposes stated In Exhibit "A", vpon
recelving proper certificates and vauchers, when approved by the efficar suthorized by law tn
apprave the expenditre, or when authorized by an ordinance or resolutbon of Counei)

directing the expenditura.

SECTION 3. That vpon passage of this legislation, the DIrE&ur of Finance Is herehy
directed o farward a copy of said Ordinence to the Cuyalioga County Budget Cormmission.

SECTION . That k%5 found and determined that all formal actions of this Councl)
concerning and relating o the adopton of this Ordinance were adopted In an open meeting of
this Council, and that all deliberations of tils Council and of any of Its commltees that resulted
In such formsl actons were in meetings apen te the public, In compliznee with ali lepal
requirements, inchuding Sectinn 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

SECTION 5. That this Ordinance provides for ap sppropriation for current expenses
and shall, therefore, f=he effect and be in force iImmedlately upon its passage and appraval by
the Mayor, or upon the expiration of the Gme within which It may be vetoed by the Mayaor, or
upon ite passage aver the Mayor's veto as specified In fem 7, Section 14 of the Charter of the

City uFBeraa, %,
/

PASSED: ¢} Anua, oy AL 2615 ;
! President of Council
ATTEST: 24 Wt > Frapar AFPROVED: 1) : | Rers”
(_Clerjic of Counzi .

Approved a5 to Form:
Ao o
(J Dlrector of Law




. @:ﬂ.h&;bi-;— “é%jl

Cily of Berea 2015
Approprletien Datn Temp 1
For the year ended Dazember 31, 2015
2015 Parsong! - :agi1s
Temporary Service Cther Temporary
. - BEudpgst Budget#i -
GENERAL FUND 75100 st
General Government - - .. ) -
Councl ) 57,478.00 35,000.00 2.475.08 . 37.475.00
Mayor 46,026.08 45,000.00 1,026.00 -t 4g,026.00 -~
Flnenca 124, 76G.00 +20,000.80 4,760.00 124,750,00
Law 88,075.00 48,008.00 B.075.00 58,076.00
Clvil Service 0.8 Kl 0,00 i 0.00
Publc Sefely - 18,650.00 16,000.00 1,850.00 . 18,650.00
Tola! Benl Government 282.875.00 264,000,600 18,975.00 '282,6875.00°
Publlc Senvica Daparimanlb
Tolsl Public Sew.}JapL 1.1758,275,00 410,500.00 784,775.00 4,175,275.00
Pubiit: Safaly Departmant .
Gen. Admin-Folice ,351,080,00 1,135,000.00 216,050.00 1,3561,0680.00
Gen. Admin.-Flre &MH.675.00 A8B,000.00 43,675.00 £01,575.00
Talal Public Safety Depl. 1,852,625.00 1,6843,000.00 256,026.00 1,.952,.625.00
Clher .
Plrnning 13,50D.08 0.00 13,500.00 13,600.00
Conlingencles 0.00 D,00 0.00 n0.oo
Administrative 1,420,500.00 36,000.00 1,385,600.00 +.420,600.00
Tatai Cther 1,4:34,000.00 35,000,00 1,308,000,00 1,434,000.60
Advarcas
£0,000.00 0.00 E0,000.00 80,000.00
Transtas -
A30.000.60 0.00 330.000.00 430,000.00
Grand Teka - General Fund §,264,875,00 2.402,600.00 2.862,376.00 &,264,876.00
GEMERAL FUND -~ DESIGNATED #105 )
Miscellenesus 100,000.00 100,000,010 a.00 100,000,080
RECREATION FLND 200
Tolgl Raereation Fund §51,0256.00 209,600.00 341.525.00 551,026.00

Pags 1



2085

Clty of Beraa
Appropsiation Data - : ) ) Temp 1
For thy year ended December 31, 2015 . )
2015 Parsonal o 11 1
Temparary Barvics ‘Othar ‘ Temporary
. Budgst . " Budgalb #1
MUN}C!F‘A!.. INCOME TAX FUND #205
085 Miscellsneous 31,000,08 0.00 31,000.00 31,000.00
Recreallon - ' . 300,000.00 . . =zppandno. a00,000.80
Bond Retirament 0.00 B 71 s B T 000
Gen'i Cap lmpr 1,000,800.00 1,000,000.00 - 1,060,000.00
RecGapital | . . ' 0.00 N X' B .7 p.ao
‘Watsr Cap Impr 0.00 ‘ - 000 . . - 0.00
Sofaly Cap [mpr 160,000.00 ispoood0 - T, 460,000.00
WalerReverms. 0.00 0.00 L 0.60
Sewar Rsvenua - 0.00 o.00 p.oo”
Sawar Capjtal 2.00 208,000.00 208,060.00
Meiphhorhood 410,000.00 {10,000,00 - 418.860,00
080 Trensfars 1,86D,000.80 0.0n 2 [E6,000.00 2,060,000.00
180 Advancs 4.00 .00 0.00 0.00
Total Menicipal Incams Tk Furd . +,891,000.00 0.60 2,081,000.00 2.001,000.00

TransTere Incroased (3200,000) dus o funding Sands(ons Walsr Refontlon Rapalr.

STALE HIGHWAY FHND =210
156.000.00 15,000.00

St Clesr/Snow Remave! 15,000.00 0,00
8.C.MEBFUND #220
Toll 5.0.M.R. Fund 337.950.00 141,000.00 186,850,00 327,550.00
FIRE PEMNSION FLIND #235
PEnsinn 126, 869,00 0.00 126,508.00 185,880,00
POLICE PEMSION FUND #240
Penslon 135, 312.00 0,00 135,312.00 135,312.00
ANIMAL HOUSING FUND 7243
250.40 4.00 250.00 250.00

Miscelsnens

Page 2



2015

Page 3

Gity of Beren -
Appropristion Data Tsmpd .- -
Forthe yaar endsd Batsmboer 31, 25 -
2ME Parsonnl 20158
- Temporary Servica Ciher Fomporary
. : B Budgst . Budgat #7
STREET LIGHTING FUND #i245 .- )
- Administratve 278,700,00 T} 278,700.00 B78,700.00.
BEREA WEIL FARE FLIND 78351 i
Adminfstrative 23,450.00 0.00 23,460.00 23, 48000
COMBUNITY HOSPITAL FUND 4355
Armbnlstralive 60,004,280 Q.00 ED,@D.UO 50,000,040
MUNICIPAL VERICLE TAX | EVY FLIND #2710
Toia! Munlkeipal Viah, Tax Levy Fund 18,000.80 0.00 18,000.00 18,000,000
LAW ENFORCEMENT FLIND 72380
Toial Law Enforcemsant Fumd 16,000.00 D.00 18,00a.00 18,800.00
MUNI COURT DPERATIONS FUND #2081 -NEW
438,300.00_ 210,000.0 228,300.00 438,300.00
MU COURT INSURANCE FLIMNG #2082 - NEW
Adminletration 25,000.00 .00 25,000.00 ES!DDD.DD
PROBATION SERVICES FLIND 7284
Munielpel Court 99, 10.00 53,000.00 48,110.00 £6,110.00
DUl FINES JINCHGENT) FUND #1285
Total Indipent BOS Funds 100,000.00 0.00 180.000.90 103.800.00
DU ERUCATION FUND #1288
Cthar 6,000.00 00D - 5.000.00 5,000,00_



2015

Pape 4

Clty of Beroa
Appmpriation Batz © Tempi
For the year endod December 31, 2015 .
2015 Personsl ‘ 2015
Famporary Servies Gthar Teamporasy
Budgat Budgat #1
THEFT OIVERSION EUMD #1287 —_
" . Other . 2,725.00 2,000,00 725.00 2.725.00
INDIGENT DIIS FLIND 2288 i
Dther 1,026,00 0.00 1,086.00 — 1,028.00
DLIS DIVERSION FLIND #2689
Total DUS Diverslon Fund 15,440.00 8,000.00 7,440.00 15,440.00
COURT COMPUTER FUIND 2280
Totsl Coant Computar Fund A6,054.00 12,000.00 34,054.00 45,054.00
COURT COMPUTER RESEARCH FUND #2M
Adminstrative 24,576.00 400000 90.675.00 24,575.00
COURT SPECIAL PROJECTS FUND #2923
Other 40,00D.00 0.00 40,000,800 40,800.00
“Transfer . .00 0.00 0.00 0.00
40,0000 0.00 48,000.00 40,000.60
COURT SPECIAL PROJECTS FLIND-I #2584
Qther 20,0000 oD, 2000000, _____20,000.00
STATE HIGHWAY PATROL FUND 7203
Olher 3,000.00 I 00080 __ 300000,
5P MLINT COURT MAGISTRATES FUND 2208
Glher 20,250.00 20,000.00 B,250.00 24,250.00



Glty of Barza . 2045
Appropriatian Data ) PRI Temp
For the year endsd Bacamber 31, 2015

2018

2ams Parsonal ’
Tempoaraty Service Cther . ‘Tamporary
' Budget . "L Budpgst #
GENERA! BOND RETIREMENT FUND #3G0 ‘ .
- “Total Gesl Bond Rel Fund 9,250,068.00 000 - _.--0250,086.00 1, 25(1, 066.00 -
GENERAL MPROVEMENT FLIND #4400 :
Carmyovar Enaumbrances 3,458,783.00
Rbed Program . ) 775,000,00
Flrst Ave Impravemests A78,000,00
Propsriy Acquisilion-sppraved fn 2014 375,000.00
W, Centar Sl Bridge over Roclty River A9,000.00
Wages for Project oversighl an,e00.00
Building improvemants B,600.00
City Halt and PR Bofer 80,000.00
Total General Caplis! Improvement Fund 3,223,383.00 0.00 3,923,383.00 3,423,383.00
SAFETY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FLIND #410
Ganyover encumbrances 26.002.74
sSC0c 15,000.00
Fofica and Flre Radio Syslem 23,265,286
Flre: Buller/HVAG £0,000.00
Flr= Exhaust Hoed for Slove 3,000.00
Flre Jows of Life Cutfer 5,300.00
Fire EIB/SCHA, Radlo, CERT & Equipment 15,600,080
Fire2 Turnout gear 7,000.00
Flre Inlarior Repeirs 7.008.60
Pualica Vehiclz 33,000.00
Polfca seyver & computars 18,000.00
Tolal Safely Capltal Impmvement Fund 204,'168.00 B6.00 204, 166.00 204,468.00
SEWER CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FLIND #4720
Carryover encumbrances 104,582.00
Worih End Sewsr Rehsbilstfon B00,000.00
Wepes for Projact cvarsighl 20,080.60
Hiclkery Drive Eswer Projeat 250,000.00
Soridstons Watar Relenton Repoir Z00,000.00
LoanPaymenls 3,050.00
Total Sewmr Capital Improvement Fund A7 55300 0.00 1,127,553,00 1,127,553.00

Seyyer Gapital mprovement Other Increased (5200,008) for Sandstonn Water Retention Repair.

Poge 5



City of Barea

Appropristicn Dats
Far the yaar ended Decemnber 31, 2015

WATER CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND 440

Canyover encimmbrances

Loan Paymernls-waler dabt

Lease peyment :

wagss for Project ovarsight

Wslsr Blling-maler schwara updsta

Waler Biling-meler replecemeant program

Talsl Walsr Caplal Improvament Fund

RECREATION CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUNMD #4450

2015

Carryaver encumbrances

Reo Cenler Boller/HVAC syslem
Truchk salt spresder

Laase paymenls-fghting arojecls
Empleyas Umelesping sysiem
Coa Lalea Impravermneanits
McHKalvay Parl

Parhaol] Pleygraund

COURT GAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FLIND #470

Court Gapilsl Improvement

NEIGHBORHOOD MPROVEMENT FLIND 483

Tetsl Nalghborhoad Improvament Fund

WATER REVENLIE FUND #510

Tot=l Walsr Reveree Fund

EEWER REVENUE FUND #520

Talal Sewer Revenue Fond

MEDICAL BENEFITS FUND #5060

Misceliznecus

PROFLIABILITY INSURANGE FUND #6510

Conjract

WORKER'S COMPENSATION FLIND 3820

Contract

“Temp-i.
2095 Personal 2018
Tamporary Sarviea. Othisr Tamporary
Budget - . Budgat #1
140, 464.01
266.660.60 .
33,848.27 :
18,608.22
a31,000.00
1,300.000.00 .
3.182,458.00 .00 3,182,468.00 3,182,458.00
518,308.5%
54,000.00
2,000.00
33,388,489
- 7,000.00
500,000.00
+25,000.00
175,000.00
1.714,736.00 0.00 1,714, 736,80 1,744, 7356.00
12500000 0.00 125,000.00 _126,000.00
288,050,00 188,750.00 132,300.00 288,060.0D
1,002,050.00 318, 500,00 B6H2,550.00 -+,002,050.00
364.000.00 £0,000.00 284,060.00 264,000.860
1.500,000,00 0.60 1,500,000.00 1,500,000.00
171%,050.00 .00 171,050.00 -171,050.00
200,000.00 0.00 200,000,008 200,000.00

Fege B



Clty of Beren

Appropriatlon Data
For ths yeer anded December 31, 2015

REGIONAL SEWER AGENGY FUND #7800

Tolal Reglonal Sswer Fund

UnNCLAIMED MONIES FUND #7410

Other

CONTRACT RETAINER FLIND 720

Othar

GUARANTEE DEPOSIT FUND #7320

Oibyar

BOARD OF BUILDING STDS FUND 7750

Statn lees

MU GOURT CONMM QST FLIMD #770

Siala fEEE.

TOTAL FOR ALL FUNDS

28

Tamp 1
205 Persanal a0is
Temporary Service Other Temporary
-Budget . "Budgst ¥
1,036,000.00 a.00 1 EDEE! 000.00 + 4;036,000.00
-140,000.00 0,00 10,000.00 -10,000.00
135,000.00 0.00 135,000.00 135,000.00
10,000.00 .00 10,00D,00 16,000.00
1,600.00 0.00 1,800,08 1,000.00
9,000.00 0.060 £,000,60 B8,000.00
33,004,450.00 3,717,260.00 28,087,208.60 33,404,455.00

Page 7



Exhibit "

s
COUNCIL CHANMBER

- . Clly of Berea, Okl
O Conacew Z0IH-92 .
vy Tonle J-E- }anrP . Spnnsnr:t'i Dy Ez?,lm: C ;'zgh i l}i‘_l \gaam

AN ORDINANCE , .

TO MAIE TENMPORARY APPROPRIATIONS FOR CURNIENT EXPENSES
-AND OTHER EXPENDITUNES PROM THE VARIOUS FUNDS OF THE
€TTY OF BEREA, STATE OF DHIO, FROM JANUARY 1, 2015,
ENDING MARCH 31, 2015,

BE IT DRDAINED hy the Councll ol the City of Bereg, State of Ghin

SECTION 1. That to provide for eurrent expense and gther expenditores of the Clorof
Berea, Ohin, From the peried beginning Janvary 1, 2015 and ending March 31, 2025 under anc
by virtue of the Dhio Nevisad Code, Sertion 570538, the sums indicared below be and are
heszby set aside and approprisred for the following perpose:



Chly of Beres
- Appropriztion Data

For the year ended December31, 2015 _

GENERAL FUND #3100

General Govammant
Councli
Mayor
Finance
Law
Civil Servica

Public Sefely
Tolal Genl Government

Public Bervice Deperiments

Totel Public Serv. Dept.

Public Salety Depariment
Gen. Admin-Follce
Gen. Admin-Fire
Tatal Public Bafety Dept.

Other -
Planning
Conlingencies
Adenlvistrative

Total Olhar

Advances

Transfers

Grand Total - General Fund

GENERAL FLND - DESIGNATED #1056

Miseslaneous

RECREATION FUND #2300

Total Recrealion Fund

2015

. Temp
Fersonal a2wls
Sarvics Other Temporary "

' Buelgat
_ 35,000.00 2,4765.00 a7.476.00

45,000.00 1,025.00 46,025.00
120,000.00 4,750.00 124, 780.00

'48,000.00 B,075.00 58,076.00

0,00 0.00 o.0a

46,000.00 1,650.00 16,650.00
S54.000.00 18,875.00 =282 076.00
410,600.00 784,775.00 1,178,276.00
1,135,000.00 218,050.00 1,251,050.00
65H,000.60 43.575.00 &01,575.00
1,603,000.00 258,625.00 1,052,625.00

0.00 13,500.00 13,600.00

0.00 0.00 0,00
35,000.00 1,385,500.00 1,420,500.00
35,000.00 1,380,000.00 1,432,000.00
0.00 60,000.00 o0,000.00

.0p 430,000.00 330,000.00
2,402,600,00 2,862,375.00 B5,264,8765.00
100,000,060 0.00 4100,000.00
209, 60D.60 3414,525.00 551,025.00

Page 1



City of Beres
Appropristion Data
For ihe year ended December 31, 2015

MUMIGIPAL INCOME TAX FUND #2305

088 Misnallanaous

Recrestinn
Bond Rellrement
Gen'l Cap Impr
Rec Caplal

" Water Cap Impr
Safely Cap Impr
Whatar Revenueg
Sewer Revenue
Sewer Capitai
Neighborhood

080 Trensiars

180  Advance
Tolel Munfolpal Incomea Tax Fund

STATE HIGHWAY FUND #3210

8t Clesn/Snow Removal

SCMR FUND #2390

Totzl 5.C.M R Fund

EIRE PENSION FUND #235

Pension

POLICE PENSION FLIND #4240

Pension

ANIAAL HOUSIMNG FUND #2423

Miecellaneous

20s

Temp
Personal . . 2015
Servica - . Dther ° Temporary
' . Budgst
D.0o0 31,000:0D 31.000.00
aoe,068.00 30a,000.00
0,00 0.00
1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00
0.00 0.00
a.00 0.0D
160,000.00 4 50,000.00
080 000
0.00 .00
0,00 0.00
410,000.00 £10,000,00
0.0 1,880,600.00 1,860,000.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 1,821,000.00 1,891,000.80
0.00 15,000.00 15,000.00
141,000.00 186,960.00 327.850.00
(.00 1256,885.00 426,888.00
.00 138,312.00 135,312.00
0.00 260.00 250,00

Page 2



_ Cliy of Berea
"Appropristion Data |
For the yedr endad Decembsr 31, 2015

STREET LIGHTING FUND #245

Adminlstrative - -

BEREA WELFARE FLIND #251

Adminlstralive

COMMUNMITY HOSPITAL FUND #2585

Adminfstrative

MUNICIPAL VEHICLE TAX LEVY FUND#270

Tola! Municipal Veh. Tax Levy Fund

LAW ENFORCEMENT FLIND #2850

Tolal Law Enfornamant Fund

MUNT COURT OPERATIONS FUND #2081 -MEW

MUR) COURT INSHRANCE FUND #1982 - MEW

Adminfstration

PROBATION SERVICES FUMD #3684

Munlclpal Court

DU FINES (INDIGENTY FUND #1285

Tatsl indigent DDS Funds

DU EBUCATION FUND #2386

Other

“Temp

Personal ' S '2;3'1.5 .
Servica Other Tamporsty -
_ “pudast.. ¢
0.00 2758,780.00 - 2'.?:-&,17_0?.0[3
a.00 33.460.00 - 23.4;50.00 .
0.00 50.000.00 £§0,000.00
0.00 18,000,060 18,000.00
.00 18,000.00 418.,000.00
240,000.60 228,300.00 £38,200.00
.00 25,000.00 25,600,00
63,000.0D 46,7110.00 £8,110.00
0.60 100,000.00 -100,000,00
.00 5.000.00 5,000.00

PegE 3



CHy of Bereg
Appropriation Dats
For the year anded December 31, 2015

THEFT DIVERSION FUND #2857 .
Olhgr

INDHGENT DBRS FUMD #2808

Clher

DUS DIVERSION FUND #285

Tolal DHIS Diversion Fund

COURT GOMPUTER FUND #2380

Tol=! Cowrt Compoler Fund

GCOURT COMPUTER RESEARGH FLINDG #2087

Admial=irativa

COURT SPECIAL PROJECTS FUMND #2863

QOther
Transfer

CODURT SPECIAL FROJECTS FUND-I #2864

Other

STATE HIGHWAY FPATROL FUND #2058

Other

5P4 MUNI COURT MAGISTRATES FUND #2056
Other

‘2015

L7 Temp -
Personal 2015
-Benice Other | Terporary.
; Budge
2,000.00 726.00 - 2,725.00
0.00 1,026.00 1,028.00
8.000.00 7.440.60 156.440.00
12,000.08 a4,054.00 43,064.00
4,000.00 20,675.00 24 ,576.00
0.00 40,000.00 40,000.00
D.00 .00 3.00
0.40 40,000.00 40,000.00
0.00 20,000.00 20,000.00
0.00 3.080.00 2,000.00
20,400.00 8,250.00 20.260.00

Pege ¢



*

Gly of Berea
Appropriation Dala
Forthe.yesr endad Decambar 31, 2015

GENERAL BOND RETIREMENT FUND #300

_ Toial Geni énnd Rel Fund

GENERAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #4100

Cenyover encumbrances
Road Program
- Flrst Ava Improvaments
Property Acquisillonapproved In 2014
W, Center St Bridge over Rochy River
Wages for Project oversight
Buitding Improvamenis
Clty Hall and PD Boiler
Taolal General Capilal Jmprovament Furd

SAFETY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FLIND #4710

Gamyover encumbrances

SC0G

Pallea and Fira Radio System

Fir2 Boller/HVAC

Firz Exbaust Hood for Stove

Fira Jaws of Life Gutier

Fire EKG/SCHA, Radin, CERT & Eguipment

Fie Tumout gear

Fir2 Inlefior Repsis

Fulice Vebicle

Pollse server & compulers
TolalSafely Capltal Inprovement Fund

SEWER CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FLIND #2420

Carrynver encumbrances
Huorlh End Sewer Rehablliatlon
Wages for Pmijact oversight
Hickory Delve SewsrProlect
1 oan Paymenls

Tolal Sewer Gapla! knprovement Fund

Perzonsl
Beyvica. -

Other

-2015
Temp

. 2818
Temporary
Budget

B8,260.068.00

0.00

8,260,088;00

.

* ™1,458,785.00
775,000.50
475,000.00
375,000.00

£0,000.00
20,000,00

B,E00.00
60,000.00

8.00

3,223,383.00

3,223,383.00

28,002.74
15,000.00
29,266.28
50,000.00
3,000.00
B,400.00
15,500.00
7,000.00
7.000.00
43,000.00
18,000.00

.00

204,168.00

204,168.00

104,603.00
500,660.00
£0,000.00
#E0,000.00
53,060.00

0.00

B§57.553.00

B37,563.00

Pageb



Cily of Borea
_Appropriation Data
For the year endet] Decembar 31, 2016

‘WATER CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FLIND #440

Camyover sencumbrences
. Loen Peymeaniswalar debt
Lease payment ’
wagas far Profect oversight
Watsar Biiling-melar soffwars updals
Water Bllling-melar replacemant program
Tolal Water Capllal Improvament Fund

RECREATION CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FLIND f#E0

Camyover encumbrancas

Rec Centar Boller/HVAC sysiem
Truck szit spresder

Lease paymenls-lighting projecks
Employee imekesplry syslam
Cog b=ke Inprovements
McKelvey Park

Parinoil Playgmund

COURTCAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #470

Court. Capital Improvement

NEIGHBORHOOD IMEPROVEMENT FUND #4680

TotziMeighbofdeod mprovement Fund

WATER REVENUE FUND #4510

TotmlWater Revenue Fund

SEWER REVENUE FLUND #5206

Tokz Sewer Revenua Fund

MEDICAL BENEFTS FUND #500

Miscellaneous

4 1)

“Temp
Persons] L =0i5 .-
Benvice - Other Temporary
’ - Budgst
1,601,164.01 )
208,650.50 - -
33,648.27
ip,086.22 .
. a1,000.00
1,300,000.00
0.00 3,182,456.00 3.182,468.00
- 518,368,61
54,000,600
2,000.00
33,368.40
7,008,00
500,000.00
425,000,00
176,000.G0
0.00 1.714.736.00 1.714.736.00
0.00 126,060,00 125,000.00
158,750,00 132,300.00 =RB,050.00
310,500.00 GA2,560.00 1,002,660.00
80,008.00 284,000.00 364,000.00
0.00 1,500,000.00 1.500,000.00

Page 6



Clty of Berea
Appropristlon Daia
" Far the year erded December 31, 2075

‘PROP/LIABILITY INSURANCE FUND #6510

Contraci

WORKER'S COMPEMSATION FUND #820

Conbact

REGIONAL SEWER AGENGY FUND #700

Total Regional Sewer Fund

UNCLAMED MONIES FUND #7410

Other

CONTRACT RETAINER FUND #7380

Oiher

GUARANTEE DEPOSIT FHIND #730

Giher

BOARD OF BUIL DING STDS FUND #7E0

Skata fess

MUNI COURT COMM DIST FLIND #770

Siale fees

TOTALFOR ALL FUNDS

2015

- - Temp
. " .Parsonal . 2015
Service QOthsar Temporsry
Budgst

.00 171,060.00 171,.060.00
(.00 200.0C0.60 200,000.80
D.00 -1,035,600.00 1,038,000.00
8.GD '10,080.08 10,000.00
0.00 135,008.00 435,000.00
.00 10,000.00 10,000.00
.00 1,000.00 1,000.00
0.00 8,000.00 B,000.00

3,717,250.0D 2B,287,208.00 33,004,452.00

Page 7



g

COUNCIL CHAMBER

Clty ot Heree, Dhln

G{%D- Moo IQDIL,"?Q‘

oy cha{_. Sjiouenrod Oy - - -

SECTION 2. That the Director of Finance be, and herehy [z authnn':.;.ed to mile

expenditures of the amounts appropristed forthe purposes staeed In dhis Oredfnance, Lpon

receiving proper cartlficates and vouchers, when approved by the pfficer suthorizad by law to
approve the expentlture, or when aothorzed by ap ardinance or resoludomr of Coua:zl

. rJIre:tEng the sgpenditure.

SECTION 3. That upon passage of this legislation, tha Dlrector of Finance Is hereby

dIre.':tEd ta forward & copy of said Ordinance to the Cuyzhpga Connty Budpet Commission.

SECTION 4. Thatitjs fovnd and determined thae sll formel actions of this Counci}
roncerning and relating to the adoption of this Ordinance were adopeed in an npen mesdng of
this Council, and thatall dellberatons of this Conncll and ef eny of Its commltters that resulted
It such formal actions were in meetings open to the publls, in ompllance with a0l legal
requirements, Including Sectfon 121.22 of the Dhio Neviszd Crtte.

SECTION 5. That this Ordlnance provides fsr an appropriaton for cirrent expenses
znd shall, herefore, taka effect and be in foree Jmmediately upon i pazsape and approval by
the Mayor, or tpon e expirstion of tha time within which It may be vetoed by fhe Mayor, or
upon Ios pessoge over the Mayor's veto as specilied in [tam 7, Section 14 of the Charter of the

Clyy of Gerea. Q

passeD: Wlacembey 15, 2014
! “Presment of Counell
ATTEST: _'71‘('}:-1 e F.QML-:? APPROVEL: DmT.n: rzz.hcr i1 y BLbIY
{gJeridoF Colmicn

Maybr

Approved as to Forms

MY, A —

Director ol Law




